openmeeTiNG  |HINNHHRMANIN
0000154352

ORIGINAL MEMORANDUM
~ RECEIVED

Arizona Corporation Commission

TO: THE COMMISSION 0y JUN 21 A S 0U DOCKETED

FROM: Utlides Division JU~N 27 2014
DOCKETED BY

DATE: June 27, 2014

RE: TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY - APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL

OF RIDER R-8 LOST FIXED COST RECOVERY TARIFF. (DOCKET NO. E-
01933A-12-0291)

On May 15, 2014, Tucson Electric Power Company (“TEP” or “Company”) filed an
application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) requesting approval of its
annual Lost Fixed Cost Recovery Mechanism (“LFCR”) adjustment to be effective July 1, 2014. The
LFCR allows for the recovery of lost fixed costs, as measured by revenue per kWh, associated with
the amount of energy efficiency (“EE”) savings and distributed generation (“DG”) that is authorized
by the Commission and determined to have occurred.

TEP is requesting that the LFCR rate be set at 0.4149 percent for energy efficiency and
0.3126 percent for distributed generation, for a total of 0.7275 percent.

Description of the LFCR

In Decision No. 73912 (June 27, 2013), the Commission approved the LFCR which
provides for the recovery of lost fixed costs, as measured by a reduction in non-fuel revenue,
associated with the amount of EE savings and DG that is authorized by the Commission and
determined to have occurred. Costs to be recovered through the LFCR include the portion of
transmission and distribution costs included in base rates exclusive of the Customer Charge and 50
percent of the demand rates in effect.

The LFCR also includes an annual one percent year-over-year cap based on Applicable
Company Revenues (“ACR”). If the annual incremental LFCR adjustment results in a surcharge in
excess of 1 percent, in total, of ACR, any amount in excess of the one percent cap will be deferred
for collection until the next year. Any deferred amounts will be collected in a subsequent year or
rolled into the next rate case, whichever occurs first. Where the one percent cap limits the recovery
of deferrals in any program year and thus moves their recovery to the following year, a first-in, first-
out (“FIFO”) approach will be applied. In connection therewith, the new surcharges billed in the
following year will first recover any such carried-over deferrals, and then recover new deferrals
arising in that following year. The one-year Nominal Treasury Constant Maturities rate contained in
the Federal Reserve Statistical Release H-15 or its successor publication will be applied annually to
any deferred balance. The interest rate shall be adjusted annually and shall be that annual rate
applicable to the first business day of the calendar year.



THE COMMISSION
June 27, 2014
Page 2

The Plan of Administration (“POA”) describes how the LFCR operates. By May 15th of
each year, TEP will file the calculated Annual LFCR adjustments, including all Compliance Reports,
- 'with the Commission for the previous year. Staff will use its best efforts to process the matter based
on the results of the Company’s annual EE/DSM and Renewable Energy Standard and Tariff
(“REST”) filing such that the new LFCR Adjustments may go into effect by July 1st of each year.
However, the new LFCR Adjustments will not go into effect until approved by the Commission.

Customers taking service under rate schedules Lighting Service (PS-50), Water Pumping
Service (GS-43), Traffic Signal and Street Lighting Service (PS-41), and Large Light and Power
Services (LLP-14, LLP-90) are excluded from the LFCR. Residential customers can choose a Fixed
Cost Option instead of the vatiable LFCR adjustment. The Fixed Charge Option is graduated by
kWh monthly usage and is designed to replicate the effects of the LFCR. Customers who choose the
optional fixed rate will incur an added incremental charge to the monthly Customer Charge in the
applicable residential rate schedule. The total dollars paid as an incremental amount added to the
otherwise effective Customer Charge will be used to reduce the total Lost Fixed Cost Revenue
recovered as part of the LFCR adjustment. Customers choosing this fixed option within the first 12
months subsequent to the initial effective date of the LFCR will be allowed to change back to the
volumetric option one time without any penalties. After the initial 12-month period, customers will
be requited to stay on whichever option they choose for 12 full months before a change can be
made.

Staff Analysis

Staff has reviewed the data TEP used in the calculation of the LFCR rate. Staff has found
that the LFCR percentages ate calculated in accordance with the POA as approved by the
Commission. This calculation is shown in Schedules 1 through 5 (Attachment A) of the application.
According to the calculations, and in accordance with the POA, the LFCR charge would be 0.4149
percent for EE and 0.3126 percent for DG, thus resulting in an approximate recovery of $5.43
million for the 12-month collection period beginning August 1, 2014.

Staff has noted that TEP’s 12-month collection period should begin July 1, 2014. However,
due to Open Meeting (“OM”) schedules the earliest possible date in which the application could be
approved, would allow the Company to begin its collection period August 1, 2014. Staff believes the
delay in implementation could cause an under-collection of the approved Lost Fixed Cost Revenue.
Staff believes the Company should be allowed to true up the difference between the approved Lost
Fixed Cost Revenue and the collected Lost Fixed Cost Revenue in the 2015 LFCR adjustment.
However, the cutrent POA does not provide a balancing account or practical method for
implementing a True-Up. Staff recommends that TEP file an amendment to the POA to provide
for a balancing account.

In Attachment C of the application, TEP provided bill impact calculations for residential
customers subject to the LFCR. TEP has calculated that for the average residential customer, using
an average of 762 kWh per month, the customer’s bill would increase by $0.59 per month.

In Decision No. 73912, the Commission ordered that TEP file along with its LFCR Annual
Adjustment, a Full Revenue Decoupling Report (“FRDR”) showing what rates and average utility



THE COMMISSION
June 27, 2014
Page 3

bills would have been for residential, small commercial and large industrial customers, if a full
revenue decoupling mechanism had been approved. The Company provided the FRDR
confidentially to Staff. However, the data used to formulate the 2014 FRDR encompassed only half
of the year; consequently, at this time Staff does not believe the decoupling mechanism can
effectively be compared to the LFCR. TEP’s FRDR concluded that under a fully decoupled
mechanism the Company would have a total revenue adjustment of $12.1 million with an average
customer bill impact of 1.348 percent, resulting in an average residential customer bill increase of
$1.10 per month. Staff has noted that under such a fully decoupled mechanism, all customers are
considered as 2 single group for purposes of determining the adjustment rate.

Staff Recommendations

Staff recommends that an LFCR rate of 0.4149 percent for EE and 0.3126 percent for DG
be approved and become effective August 1, 2014.

Staff recommends that any approved Lost Fixed Cost Revenues either under-collected or
over-collected, in the immediate 12-month collection period, be Trued-Up in the proceeding LFCR
adjustment.

Staff recommends that TEP shall file by September 30, 2014, as a compliance item in this
docket, for Staff approval, an updated Plan of Administration for its LFCR mechanism to
incorporate a Balancing Account.

Staff recommends that TEP, incorporate language into its existing POA which defines the
aforementioned Balancing Account. Suggested language is as follows:

“Balancing Account — An account to track the difference between allowed Lost Fixed Cost
Revenue and actual amounts billed by the Company through the LFCR adjustment. The
balancing account will be reflected in Schedule 2 of the LFCR Compliance Report and shall
be calculated by taking the Total Lost Fixed Cost Revenue from Prior Period less the
amount billed through the LFCR for the most recent collection period at the time of filing.”

In addition to the suggested language, Staff has recommended that TEP shall incorporate changes to
Schedule 2 as outlined in Exhibit 1 and make all other conforming changes to the corresponding
schedules.

Steven M. Olea
Director

Utilities Division
SMO:EMV:sms\RRM

ORIGINATOR: Eric Van Epps



THE COMMISSION
June 27, 2014
Page 4

Exhibit 1



Docket No. E-0-1933A-12-0291

XXO0Z Jo pouad uo[123]|02 3y} 10} S12WOISNI 0} P3J|Iq JUNoWY

Decision No.

- S (€1 aun - 1T aun + g auy) polad Juaiin) 10j BNUIARY 150D paxi4 Iso]jelo) ST
%00°0 [T aun /(€1 aun - ZT aun)] juawisnipy poliad jejuswainu) v
- S (€ aun - z1 aur) 133 01 de) J0 ssadIx] ug Junowy €T
- S (TT 3ur + 6 aull - g aui) JedA 1Ud1INYD) 10} ANUBASY 1509 Paxid 1SO7 |ejuawanu) jero| 4 S
- $ (ot aurt - 6 aur) junoxy Supuejeg Y241 1T
- $ (PaIIIa - anuanay 150 paxi4 1501 0T
- $ J uwnjo) pOLI3d 101d WOI) BNUIAY 150D PaXId 1507 6
‘€T @ul ‘Z 3INpayds ‘ulji4 snolAald
- S (£ aun + g aun + ¢ aun) POoLIad JU.LND) 2NUBASY 150D paxi4 1S07 |e10). 8
- (9 aurt 4 5 aun) ajuejeq paliajaq uo pansldy 1$a49u| L
%000 a1eYy 153491U| [ENUUY 9
- © Juwn(o) po1Iad SNOIA3Id WO} ddue|eg paiidjad {e1oL s
‘TT aur ‘Z 3npayas ‘Suyjid snonaid _
S J uwnjo) ‘£ aull ‘e a|npayas aNUAA3Y 150D paxid 1s0 |ero} v
- S (z aun , T aun) A1aA028Y |BIUSWIAIIU) PIMO||Y WNWIXeN €
%00'T _ % de) pamojjy [4
S sanuanay s,Auedwo) ajqedijddy €102 1
sjeioy ERTETETE N uone|ndje) de) jeauawalou| |enuuy Y41 "ON 3un

(2) (a)

(v)
(000$)

uonenaje) de) [RIUaWIYY jENULUY YD 1T SINPAYdS
wisiueydaN A13A023Yy 150D paxid 1507

Auedwo) 1omod 2139313 uosany




O 00 3 &N W & W N -

NN N NN e s e s e e e s e

s————

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

BOB STUMP
Chairman

| GARY PIERCE

Commissioner
BRENDA BURNS
-~ Commissioner
BOB BURNS
Commissioner
SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Commissioner

IINTHEMA'ITER OF THE APPLICATION )  DOCKET NO. E-01933A-12-0291
OF TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER

COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR APPROVAL DECISION NO.

OF RIDER R-8 LOST FIXED COST ORDER

RECOVERY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT.

Open Meeting
July 22, 2014 and July 23, 2014
Phoenix, Arizona
BY THE COMMISSION:
E G ACT
1. Tucson Electric Power Company (“TEP” or “Company”) is certified to provide

electric setvice as a public service corporation in the State of Arizona

2. On May 15, 2014, TEP filed an application with the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“Commission”) requesting approval of its annual Lost Fizxed Cost Recovery Mechanism (“LFCR”)
adjustment to be effective July 1, 2014. The LFCR allows for the recovery of lost fixed costs, as
measured by revenue per kWh, associated with the amount of energy efficiency (“EE”) savings and
distributed generaﬁon (“DG”) that is authorized by the Commission and &etexmined to have
occurred.

3. TEP is requesting that the LFCR rate be set at 0.4149 percent for energy efficiency and

0.3126 petcent for distributed generation, for a total of 0.7275 percent.




O 00 9 N W e W -

NN N NN NN N e e e e e el bt e e

Page 2 Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Description of the LFCR
4. In Decision No. 73912 (June 27, 2013), the Commission approved the LFCR which

provides for the recovery of lost fixed costs, as measured by a reduction in non-fuel revenue,
associated with the amount of EE savings and DG that is authorized by the Commission and
determined to have occurred. Costs to be recovered through the LFCR include the portion of
transmission and distribution costs included in base rates exclusive of the Customer Charge and 50
percent of the demand rates in effect.

5. The LFCR also includes an annual one percent year-over-year cap based on Applicable
Company Revenues (“ACR”). If the annual incremental LFCR adjustment results in a surcharge in
excess of one percent, in total, of ACR, any amount in excess of the one percent cap will be deferred
for collection until the next year. Any deferred amounts will be collected in a subsequent year or rolled
into the next rate case, whichever occurs first. Where the one percent cap limits the recovery of
deferrals in any program year and thus moves their recovery to the following yeat, a first-in, first-out
(“FIFO”) approach will be applied. In connection therewith, the new surcharges billed in the
following year will first recover any such carried-over deferrals, and then recover new deferrals adising
in that following year. The one-year Nominal Treasury Constant Maturities rate contained in the
Federal Reserve Statistical Release H-15 or its successor publication will be applied annually to any
deferred balance. The interest rate shall be adjusted annually and shall be that annual rate applicable to
the first business day of the calendar year.

6. The Plan of Administration (“POA”) describes how the LFCR operates. By May 15®
of each year, TEP will file the calculated Annual LFCR adjustments, including all Compliance Reports,
with the Commission for the previous year. Staff will use its best efforts to process the matter based
on the results of the Company’s annual EE/DSM and Renewable Energy Standard and Tariff
(“REST”) filing such that the new LECR Adjustments may go into effect by July 1% of each year.
However, the new LFCR Adjustments will not go into effect until approved by the Commission.

7. Customers taking service under rate schedules Lighting Service (PS-50), Water
Pumping Service (GS-43), Traffic Signal and Street Lighting Service (PS-41), and Large Light and
Power Services (LLP-14, LLP-90) ate excluded from the LFCR. Residential customers can choose a

Decision No.




O 00 N1 N W b WD

[ & T S L e o i o =
R N3 8B RIVIPREBET =3 a3 5 & 8 =~ o

Page 3 Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Fixed Cost Option instead of the variable LFCR adjustment. The Fixed Charge Option is graduated
by kWh monthly usage and is designed to replicate the effects of the LFCR. Customers who choose
the optional fixed rate will incur an added incremental charge to the monthly Customer Chatge in the
applicable residential rate schedule. The total dollars paid as an incremental amount added to the
otherwise effective Customer Charge will be used to reciuce the total Lost Fixed Cost Revenue
recovered as part of the LFCR adjustment. Customers choosing this fixed option within the first 12
months subsequent to the initial effective date of the LFCR will be allowed to change back to the
| volumetric option one time without any penalties. After the initial 12-month period, customers will be
required to stay on which ever option they choose for 12 full months before a change can be made.
Staff Analysis

8. Staff has reviewed the data TEP used in the calculation of the LFCR rate. Staff has
found that the LFCR percentages are calculated in accordance with the POA as approved by the
Commission. This calculation is shown in Schedules 1 through 5 (Attachment A) of the application.
According to the calculations, and in accordance with the POA, the LFCR charge would be 0.4149
percent for EE and 0.3126 percent for DG, thus resulting in an approximate recovery of $5.43 million
for the 12-month collection period beginning August 1, 2014.

9. Staff has noted that TEP’s 12-month collection period should begin July 1, 2014.
However, due to Open Meeting (“OM”) schedules the earliest possible date in which the application
could be approved, would allow the Company to begin its collection period August 1, 2014. Staff
believes the delay in irhplcmentaﬁon could cause an under-collection of the approved Lost Fixed Cost
Rcvcnue. Staff believes the Company should be allowed to true up the difference between the
approved Lost Fized Cost Revenue and the collected Lost Fixed Cost Revenue in the 2015 LFCR
adjustment. However, the current POA does not provide a balancing account or practical method for
implementing 2 True-Up. Staff recommends that TEP file an amendment to the POA to provide for
a balancing account.

10.  In Attachment C of the application, TEP provided bill impact calculations for
residential customers subject to the LFCR. TEP has calculated that for the average residential

Decision No.




O 0 N O W s W -

NN N N N NN NN e e e e e e bk el e
0 NN N U A~ WD MO OV NN R W N~ O

Page 4 Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

customet, using an average of 762 kWh per month, the customer’s bill would increase by $0.59 per
month.

11. In Decision No. 73912, the Commission ordered that TEP file along with its LFCR
Annual Adjustment, a Full Revenue Decoupling Report (“FRDR”) showing what rates and average
utility bills would have been for residential, small commercial and large industrial customers, if a full
revenue decoupling mechanism had been approved. The Company provided the FRDR confidentially
to Staff. However, the data used to formulate the 2014 FRDR encompassed only half of the year;
consequently, at this time Staff does not believe the decoupling mechanism can effectively be
compared to the LFCR. TEP’s FRDR concluded that under a fully decoupled mechanism the
Company would have a total revenue adjustment of $12.1 million with an average customer bill impact
of 1.348 percent, resulting in an average residential customer bill increase of $1.10 per month. Staff
has noted that under such a fully decoupled mechanism, all customers are considered as a single group
for purposes of determining the adjustment rate.

Staff Recommendations

12.  Staff has recommended that an LFCR rate of 0.4149 percent for EE and 0.3126
percent for DG be approved and become effective August 1, 2014.

13. Staff has recommended that any approved Lost Fixed Cost Revenues either under-
collected or over-collected, in the immediate 12-month collection period, be Trued-Up in the
proceeding LFCR adjustment.

14. Staff has recommended that TEP file by Scptembér 30, 2014, as a compliance item in

this docket, for Staff approval, an updated Plan of Administration for its LFCR mechanism to

incorporate a Balancing Account.

15.  Staff has recommended that TEP, incorporate language into its existing POA which
defines the aforementioned Balancing Account. Suggested language is as follows:
I ‘“Balancing Account — An account to track the difference between allowed Lost Fixed Cost
Revenue and actual amounts billed by the Company through the LFCR adjustment. The

balancing account will be reflected in Schedule 2 of the LFCR Compliance Report and shall be

Decision No.




O 00 N N W AW e

[ I S S e T e T e = T T = T
" R 88 R B8 8% %3 & &% &K = S

NN
o

Page 5 Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

calculated by taking the Total Lost Fixed Cost Revenue from Prior Petiod less the amount
billed through the LFCR for the most recent collection period at the time of filing.”
In addition to the suggested language, Staff has recommended that TEP incorporate changes to
Schedule 2 as outlined in Exhibit 1 of the Staff Memorandum and make all other conforming changes .

to the corresponding schedules.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Tucson Electric Power Company is a public service corporation within the meaning of

Article XV, section 2 of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250,40-251,40-367,40-202,40-321,
and 40-361.

2. The :'Cémrnission has jurisdiction over Tucson Electric Power Cbmpany and the
subject matter discussed herein.

3. The Commission, having reviewed the filing and Staff's Memorandum dated June 27,
2014, concludes that it is in the public interest to grant approval as proposed and discussed herein.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that LFCR rates of 0.4149 percent for EE and 0.3126
percent for DG are hereby approved for Tucson Electric Power Company and shall become effective
August 1, 2014.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any approved Lost Fixed Cost Revenues either undet-
collected or over-collected, in the immediate 12-month collection period, be Trued-Up in the
proceeding LFCR adjustment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Tucson Electric Power Company shall file by September
30, 2014, as a compliance item in this docket, for Staff approval, an updated Plan of Administration

for its LFCR mechanism to incorporate a Balancing Account.

Decision No.




O 0 NN N R WY e

[\ NN N NN NN e e e e e e e
OOEO\M-P-UJN—‘O\OOO\]ONMAUJNHO

Page 6

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Tucson Electric Power Company incorporate language

|| conforming changes to the corresponding schedules.

into its existing POA which defines the aforementioned Balancing Account.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Tucson Electric Power Company shall incorporate
changes to Schedule 2 as outlined in Exhibit 1 of the Staff Memorandum and make all other

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2014,
JODI JERICH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

SMO:EMV:sms\RRM

Decision No.




O o ~ (=) W > W N —

N NN N NNNN = s e e e e e e e
OOSO\M-&UJN'—'O\OOO\]O\M-PDJNHO

Page 7

SERVICE LIST FOR: Tucson Electric Power Company
DOCKET NO. E-01933A-12-0291

Jessica Bryne

Tucson Electric Power Company
88 E. Broadway Blvd., P.O. Box 711
Tucson, Arizona 85702

Bradley Carroll

Tucson Electric Power Company
88 E. Broadway Blvd. MS HQE910
P.O.Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85702

Warren Woodward
55 Ross Citcle
Sedona, Arizona 86336

Karen White

U. S. Air Force Utility Law Field
Support Center

139 Barnes Dr.

Tyndall AFB, Florida 32403

Kyle Smith

U.S. Army Legal Services
9275 Gunston Rd

Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060

C. Webb Crockett

Fennemore Craig, P.C

2394 E. Camelback Rd, Ste 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Rachel Gold
642 Harrison ST, FL 2
San Francisco, California 94110

Robert Metli
2398 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 240
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Michael Neary
111 W. Renee Dr.
Phoenix, Arizona 85027

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Decision No.




O 0 N N W b W

NN NN NN N e e e e e e e e
oo = (=, W = w. N — o O [+ ] 3 () W BN w N — O

Page 8

Court Rich

Rose Law Group

6613 N. Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250

Annie Lappe

Rick Gilliam

The Vote Solar Initiative
1120 Pearl St. - 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302

Cynthia Zwick
1940 E. Luke Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Gary Yaquinto
Arizona Utlity Investors Association
2100 North Central Avenue, Suite 210

Phoenix, Atrizona 85004

Michael Grant
Gallagher & Kennedy
2575 E. Camelback Rd.

| Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9225

Terrance Spann

J| U. S. Army Legal Services

9275 Gunston Rd.
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060

Travis Ritchie
85 Second St., 2nd Floot
San Francisco, California 94105

INicholas Enoch
349 N. Fourth Ave.
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Jeff Schiegel

SWEEP

1167 W. Samalayuca Dr.
Tucson, Arizona 85704-3224

Timothy Hogan
202 E. McDowell Rd. - 153
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Decision No.




O 0 N N R WD -

NONN N RNRNNNND e e e e e e e e e e
00 ~1 O W Hh W N = O WV W AN WV R WD~ O

Page 9

Leland Snook

Arizona Public Service

P.O. Box 53999, Mail Station 9708
Phoenix, Arizona 85072

Thomas Mumaw

Pinnacle West

P.O. Box 53999, Station 8695
Phoenix, Atizona 85072-3999

Stephen Baron
570 Colonial Park Dr. Ste 305
Roswell, Georgia 30075

John Moore, Jr.
7321 N. 16th Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85020

Kurt Boehm

Boehm, Hurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh St. Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Kevin Higgins
215 South State Street, Ste. 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Daniel Pozefsky

RUCO

1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Lawrence Robertson, Jr.
PO Box 1448
Tubac, Arizona 85646

Michael Patten

Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC
One Arizona Center

400 E. Van Buren St. - 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Mz. Steven M. Olea

Director, Utlities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Decision No.




O 0 =N o wn A WD

NNNNNNNNNHH’—'HP—‘F—‘F—‘!—‘HH
OO\IO\U\-PUJNHO\DOO\IC\U\-PU)N»—\O

Page 10

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Decision No.




Pt

O 00 ~J & W b~ W N

1
11
12
13

(=)

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11

Docket No. E-01933A-12-0291

Exhibit A

Decision No.




Docket No. E-0 1933A-12-0291

XXOZ j0 polsad UoRI3||0d Y} 10§ SI2WI0ISND 0} PajjIq JUNOWY

- S (€T aur - TT au + g aun) pojIad JuaLin) Joj aNUBAJY 1SO) Paxi4 1507 |e30L ST
%00°0 [T aun /(€T aun - ZT aun)] JuauSNipy poliad jejuauasnul v
- S (g aun - z1 aury) 132 03 de) Jo s$82x3 uj Junowy €1 S
<
- S (TT @u1 + 6 dur] - g aury) 1B JUDLIND JOJ INUIAIY 150D PaX|4 1507 [RIUBWIOU] [RYO ), rAN m
172}
- $ (o1 aun - 6 aun) 3uno2oy Supuejeg Y41 13 m
- S (Palllg - anuaAsY 350D paxid1s01 0T
- S 2 uwnjo) polIad Jold WOl 3NUSA3Y 150D Paxid4 1507 6
‘€T duI1 ‘g 3npayds ‘Bulfl] SNOIABIY
- S (£ aun + g aur + y aun) POLIDd JUSIIND INUDADY 150D Pax(4 1507 |e10], 8
- (9 aun g aun) 32uejeg pallajag UO pansIdy 1Sa4aU| L
%000 16y 153491U| [ENUUY 9
- © Juwnjo) polad ShoJAald WOl aduejeq palsd)aq (e1ol S
‘TT aun ‘z anpayds ‘8ul|l4 snonaid . .
S J uwnjo) ‘S aull ‘€ ajnpayds 3INUIAIY 150D Paxid 1507 [e10L. v
- S (z oun , 1 aun) A19A029Y [BIUBWAIIU| PIMO)V WNWIXeN €
%00°'T , % ded pamolly z
S sanuanay s,Auedwo) ajqediddy €102 1
sjeljoL ERIVETETEN uone ndje) de) [RUSWAINU] {BNUUY YDHT *ON aun

(2) (a)

(v)

(000$)

uone|naje) de) |eIuaWdLIU| |BNULY Y4 :Z djNpaYdS
wisiueyIDA AISA0I3Y 150D paxid 1507

Auedwo) Jamod 214323|3 uoson).




